## **NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE**

Pursuant to authority conferred upon me by that certain Deed of Trust executed by MARK GALVAN of Liberty County, Texas, dated August 30, 2019, and duly recorded in Clerks File Number 2019023131, of the Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas, I will, as Trustee under said Deed of Trust, in order to satisfy the indebtedness secured thereby and at the request of the holder of said indebtedness, default having been made in the payment thereof, sell on *Tuesday, November 2, 2021*, (that being the first Tuesday of said month), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash before the front steps (1923 Sam Houston, Liberty, Texas) south side of the courthouse of Liberty County, Texas, in Liberty, Texas, the hereinafter described real property. The sale will begin no earlier than 10:00 o'clock a.m. on such day and will be conducted within the three (3) hour period following such time. Said real property is located in Liberty County, Texas, and is described as follows, to-wit:

THE SURFACE ESTATE ONLY in and to Lot No. Lot Fifty-Four (54), Block One (1), of CEDAR SPRINGS SUBDIVISION SECTION 3, duly recorded in Clerk's File No. 2017008997 of the Map or Plat Records of Liberty County, Texas, to which Plat and the record thereof reference is hereby made for all purposes, being a replat of Cedar Springs Subdivision recorded in County Clerk's File No. 2002054278 of the Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas and part of that certain 877.778 acres conveyed to Weldon W. Alders in Volume 1780, Page 661 and recorded in County Clerk's File No. 2002052196 both Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD "AS IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS". ANY CONVEYANCE TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE EXPRESSLY MADE SUBJECT TO ALL VALID AND SUBSISTING COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EXCEPTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND AD VALOREM TAXES DUE UPON OR AFFECTING THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY.

Executed the 24 day of Suplemb 2021.

=1.30 ° 1.50 b

1

Vaime Carter Trustee

# ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF TRUSTEE

Jaime Carter & Associates Jaime Carter 312 Main Liberty, Texas 77575 936-936-5776

### NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Pursuant to authority conferred upon me by that certain Deed of Trust executed by TERESAH EVELYN PADILLA and ERASTO PADILLA of Liberty County, Texas, dated October 3, 2019, and duly recorded in Clerks File Number 2019026969, of the Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas, I will, as Trustee under said Deed of Trust, in order to satisfy the indebtedness secured thereby and at the request of the holder of said indebtedness, default having been made in the payment thereof, sell on *Tuesday, November 2, 2021*, (that being the first Tuesday of said month), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash before the front steps (1923 Sam Houston, Liberty, Texas) south side of the courthouse of Liberty County, Texas, in Liberty, Texas, the hereinafter described real property. The sale will begin no earlier than 10:00 o'clock a.m. on such day and will be conducted within the three (3) hour period following such time. Said real property is located in Liberty County, Texas, and is described as follows, to-wit:

THE SURFACE ESTATE ONLY in and to Lot No. Lot Five (5), Block One (1), of CEDAR SPRINGS SUBDIVISION SECTION 2, duly recorded in Clerk's File No. 2016019628 of the Map of Plat Records of Liberty County, Texas, to which Plat and the record thereof reference is hereby made for all purposes, being a replat of Cedar Springs Subdivision recorded in County Clerk's File No. 2002054278 of the Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas and part of that certain 877.778 acres conveyed to Weldon W. Alders in Volume 1780, Page 661 and recorded in County Clerk's File No. 2002052196 both Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD "AS IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS". ANY CONVEYANCE TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE EXPRESSLY MADE SUBJECT TO ALL VALID AND SUBSISTING COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EXCEPTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND AD VALOREM TAXES DUE UPON OR AFFECTING THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY.

Executed the 24 day of Schanse 2021.

at 1:20 FLED P

1

Jaime Carter Trustee

## ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF TRUSTEE

Jaime Carter & Associates Jaime Carter 312 Main Liberty, Texas 77575 936-936-5776

### NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Pursuant to authority conferred upon me by that certain Deed of Trust executed by AURORA NAJERA and JASON AYALA of Liberty County, Texas, dated June 19, 2020 and duly recorded in the Clerks File Number 2020019870 of the Official Public Records of Liberty County, Texas, I will, as Substitute Trustee under said Deed of Trust, in order to satisfy the indebtedness secured thereby and at the request of the holder of said indebtedness, default having been made in the payment thereof, sell on *Tuesday, November 2, 2021*, (that being the first Tuesday of said month), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash before the front steps (1923 Sam Houston, Liberty, Texas) south side of the courthouse of Liberty County, Texas, in Liberty, Texas, the hereinafter described real property. The sale will begin no earlier than 10:00 o'clock a.m. on such day and will be conducted within the three (3) hour period following such time. Said real property is located in Liberty County, Texas, and is described as follows, to-wit:

THE SURFACE ESTATE ONLY in and to Lot 12, Block 1, of CEDAR SPRINGS SUBDIVISION, a subdivision located in Liberty County, Texas and depicted on Map or Plat thereof duly recorded under Clerk's File No. 2002054278 of the Official Records of Liberty County, Texas (said Lot 12, Block 1, together with other lots, being a portion of said Subdivision remaining after partial cancellation thereof duly recorded under Clerk's File No. 2007005927 of the Official Records of Liberty County, Texas), together with all improvements situated thereon.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD "AS IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS". ANY CONVEYANCE TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE EXPRESSLY MADE SUBJECT TO ALL VALID AND SUBSISTING COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EXCEPTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND AD VALOREM TAXES DUE UPON OR AFFECTING THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY.

Executed the Oth day of Stolenber 2021.

4 1,20 EP 39 2821

Jajme Carter Trustee

# ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF TRUSTEE

Jaime Carter & Associates Jaime Carter 312 Main Liberty, Texas 77575 936-336-5776

## Notice of Substitute Trustee Sale



Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

#### 1. Date, Time and Place of Sale:

Date: Tuesday, November 02,2021

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time

**Place:** Front steps of the Grimes County Court House Located at 101 S. Main Street Anderson, Texas 77830 or as designated by the county Commissioner's office pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where Foreclosure Sales are to take place or as designated by the County Commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the deed of trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the deed of trust at the time of sale. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable. Payment must be made in full on the date of the sale. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express of implied warranties, except to the warrant of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust, Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matter of record affecting the property.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed: Deed of Trust executed by Rodolfo Cruz Rodriguez & Virginia Bedolla Tinoco and recorded on July 02, 2020 in Document Number 2020034681, of the real property records of Liberty County, Texas with Rodolfo Cruz Rodriguez & Virginia Bedolla Tinoco, Grantor(s) and, Star Mobile Homes LP. as Lender, located at 2537 S. FM 148, Crandall, Texas 75114, and Trustee being Hollis Campbell, also located at 2537 S, FM 148 Crandall, Texas 75114, with promissory note securing payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$56,950.00 and obligation therein including but not limited to the Promissory Note ("the Note") and modifications, renewal and extensions of the Promissory Note dated July 02, 2020.

("the Note") and modifications, renewal and extensions of the Promissory Note dated **July 02**, **2020**.

- **4. Appointment of Substitute trustee:** In accordance with Texas Property Code Section 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the Lender has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint **David Scheffler**, located at 10200 Hempstead Road, Suite 1-H, Houston, Texas 77092 Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.
- **5. Default:** A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.

#### 6. Property to be sold:

Lot No Seven (7) of the san Jacinto Park Subdivision in the George orr League A-91 Liberty County, Texas according to the Map or Plat thereof recorded in Volume 2,Page 17,of the Map of the records of Liberty County, Texas (Account No 67253) ds to which reference can be made for a more complete description

**7. Limitation of Damages:** If this sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against Lender, Trustee or Substitute Trustee.

By: 11 C Date: 9/9/2.02i

Hollis Campbell, Trustee for Lender Star Mobile Homes LP.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECUITY INSTRUMENTS INDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE.